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October 14, 2021 
 

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL 
aida.camacho@bpu.nj.gov 
board.secretary@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Aida Camacho-Welch 
Secretary of the Board 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 1st Floor 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350 
 

RE:   In the Matter of the Petition of Atlantic City Electric Company for Approval of 
a Change to Its Zero Emission Certificate Recovery Charge (10/2021) 
BPU Docket No.     

 
In the Matter of the Implementation of L. 2018, c. 16 Regarding the 
Establishment of a Zero Emission Certificate Program for Eligible Nuclear 
Power Plants  

 BPU Docket No. EO18080899  
 
 In the Matter of the Application of Atlantic City Electric Company for 

Approval to Implement a Zero Emission Certificate (“ZEC”) Charge and 
Tariff Page(s) Related Thereto in Support of the ZEC Program Authorized by 
N.J.S.A. 48:3-87.3 et seq. and a Board Order Initiating the ZEC Program, 
Dated August 29, 2018   
BPU Docket No.  EO18091003 

 
Dear Secretary Camacho-Welch: 
 

The undersigned is Assistant General Counsel to Atlantic City Electric Company (“ACE” 
or the “Company”) in connection with the above referenced matters. 
 

Attached for filing is the Company’s annual filing in accordance with the New Jersey 
Board of Public Utilities’ (the “Board” or “BPU”) Order dated April 18, 2019.   
 

In the legislation establishing the Zero Emissions Certificate Recovery Charge (“ZECRC”), 
the New Jersey electric distribution companies (the “EDCs”) were directed to return excess monies 
in each EDC’s separate, interest-bearing account to its retail distribution customers at the end of each 
energy year.  In this filing, ACE is proposing to refund the excess collections from Energy Year 2021 
and to true-up the excess returned from Energy Year 2019 (the “stub period”) and Energy Year 2020.  
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Due to billing system upgrades planned for January 1, 2022, the Company is proposing to 
refund the excess ZECRC collection and corresponding interest over an 11-month period 
commencing February 1, 2022 through the previously established ZEC Reconciliation Charge Rate, 
which is a component of the ZECRC and is currently set at $(0.000166) per kWh, including New 
Jersey Sales and Use Tax (“SUT”).  The proposed ZEC Reconciliation Charge Rate is ($0.000083) 
per kilowatt-hour, including SUT.   

 
For Energy Year 2022 and going forward, the Company will monitor the ZECRC excess 

collection balance and, as it approaches zero, proposes to make a filing at the Board at least 30 days 
in advance of ACE’s intention to implement the rate change in the ZEC Reconciliation Charge Rate 
to zero.  Any excess balance remaining at that point will be included in the Company’s next ZEC 
Reconciliation Charge Rate filing.  ACE is also proposing that future adjustments to the ZEC 
Reconciliation Charge Rate be handled through compliance filings as the credit will fluctuate 
between Energy Years.  In any event, the Company will make a compliance filing no later than 30 
days prior to any change to the ZEC Reconciliation Charge Rate. 
 

This filing includes the following: 
 

 Attachment A – calculation of the Zero Emission Certificate Reconciliation 
Charge Rate;  

 Attachment B – proposed and red-lined versions of electric tariff sheets; and 
 Attachment C – a draft Notice of Filing and Public Hearings.  

 
ACE will communicate with the Service List in the very near future to suggest several 

possible dates for public hearings. 
 
Consistent with the Order issued by the Board in connection with In the Matter of the New 

Jersey Board of Public Utilities’ Response to the COVID-19 Pandemic for a Temporary Waiver 
of Requirements for Certain Non-Essential Obligations, BPU Docket No. EO20030254, Order 
dated March 19, 2020, this document is being electronically filed with the Secretary of the Board, 
the Division of Law, and the New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel.  No paper copies will follow.  

 
Thank you for your attention in this matter.  Feel free to contact me with any questions. 

 
       Respectfully submitted, 

 
 
              
        Philip J. Passanante 
        An Attorney at Law of the 
          State of New Jersey 

 
Enclosure 
 
cc:  Service List 
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Atlantic City Electric Company

Zero Emission Certificate Reconciliation Charge

February 1, 2022 - December 31, 2022

ZEC Reconciliation Charge

EY 2019/EY2020 Under Recovered Balance 120,981$             

EY 2021 Over-Recovered Amount - Period Ending May 31, 2021 (719,527)$            

EY 2021 Interest through January 2022 - Period Ending May 31, 2021 (1,436)$                

Total Over-Recovery to be returned (599,982)$            

Forecasted Delivered Sales - Feb 2022 - Dec 2022 7,652,558,177

$/KWH ZEC Reconciliation Charge (0.000078)$          

$/KWH ZEC Reconciliation Charge with SUT (0.000083)$         

Proposed Total ZEC Charge

ZEC Charge 0.004000$           

ZEC Reconcilaition Charge (0.000078)$          

Total ZEC Charge 0.003922$           

Total ZEC Charge with SUT 0.004182$           
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ACE Zero Emission Certificate Recovery Charge
Over/(Under) Recovery - Prior Year
Energy Year 2019 & Energy Year 2020

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (8)

Month

Over/(Under) 
Beginning 
Balance

ZEC 
Reconciliation 

Charge
Over/(Under) 

Ending Balance

ZEC Over/(Under) 
Average Monthly 

Balance
Interest Rate 
(Annualized)

Interest On ZEC 
Over/(Under) 

Average Monthly 
Balance Cumulative Interest

January 2021 Actuals  $         1,328,864  $           (67,649)  $          1,261,214  $         1,295,039 0.23%  $                      243  $                         243 
February 2021 Actuals  $         1,261,214  $         (118,977)  $          1,142,237  $         1,201,726 0.18%  $                      181  $                         424 

March 2021 Actuals  $         1,142,237  $         (104,729)  $          1,037,508  $         1,089,873 0.17%  $                      152  $                         576 
April 2021 Actuals  $         1,037,508  $           (84,841)  $             952,667  $            995,088 0.17%  $                      139  $                         715 
May 2021 Actuals  $            952,667  $           (98,616)  $             854,051  $            903,359 0.17%  $                      126  $                         841 
June 2021 Actuals  $            854,051  $         (142,431)  $             711,620  $            782,836 0.17%  $                      113  $                         954 
July 2021 Actuals  $            711,620  $         (163,053)  $             548,567  $            630,093 0.18%  $                        92  $                      1,046 

August 2021 Actuals  $            548,567  $         (160,343)  $             388,224  $            468,395 0.18%  $                        69  $                      1,116 
September 2021 Actuals  $            388,224  $         (121,236)  $             266,988  $            327,606 0.18%  $                        49  $                      1,165 

October 2021 Forecast  $            266,988  $           (91,714)  $             175,274  $            221,131 0.18%  $                        33  $                      1,198 
November 2021 Forecast  $            175,274  $           (89,323)  $               85,951  $            130,613 0.18%  $                        20  $                      1,218 
December 2021 Forecast  $              85,951  $           (96,123)  $             (10,172)  $              37,889 0.18%  $                          6  $                      1,223 
January 2022 Forecast  $            (10,172)  $         (112,022)  $           (122,194)  $             (66,183) 0.18%  $                       (10)  $                      1,213 

Projected O/(U) Ending Balance  $         (122,194)
Projected Cumulative Interest  $              1,213 

 $         (120,981)
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ACE Zero Emission Certificate Recovery Charge
Interest Calculation on Over collection
Energy Year 2021

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11)

Month ZEC Revenues ZEC Payments
Cumulative ZEC 

Revenues

ZEC Revenue 
Average Monthly 

Balance
Interest Rate 
(Annualized)

Interest On ZEC 
Revenue Average 
Monthly Balance

ZEC Interest 
Payments Cumulative Interest

ZEC Purchase 
Accrual Over / (Under) Recovery

Over / (Under) 
Recovery Ending 

Balance
June 2020  $         3,038,716  $                      -    $          3,038,716  $         3,038,716 0.25%  $                      314  $                          -    $                               314  $       3,059,616.11 (20,900)$                              $                (20,900)
July 2020  $         4,308,430  $                      -    $          7,347,145  $         5,192,930 0.15%  $                      649  $                          -    $                               963  $       3,117,917.23 1,190,512$                          $            1,169,612 

August 2020  $         4,238,988  $                      -    $       11,586,133  $         9,466,639 0.15%  $                   1,183  $                          -    $                            2,147  $       3,092,392.83 1,146,595$                          $            2,316,207 
September 2020  $         2,891,175  $                      -    $       14,477,308  $       13,031,720 0.15%  $                   1,663  $                          -    $                            3,809  $       3,070,070.70 (178,895)$                            $            2,137,311 

October 2020  $         1,813,972  $                      -    $       16,291,280  $       15,384,294 0.15%  $                   1,963  $                          -    $                            5,772  $       2,207,847.83 (393,876)$                            $            1,743,436 
November 2020  $         2,327,836  $                      -    $       18,619,116  $       17,455,198 0.17%  $                   2,409  $                          -    $                            8,181  $       2,090,543.98 237,292$                             $            1,980,727 
December 2020  $         3,054,737  $                      -    $       21,673,853  $       20,146,484 0.21%  $                   3,505  $                          -    $                          11,686  $       2,568,871.61 485,865$                             $            2,466,592 
January 2021  $         2,793,167  $                      -    $       24,467,020  $       23,070,436 0.23%  $                   4,335  $                          -    $                          16,022  $       3,241,191.98 (448,025)$                            $            2,018,568 
February 2021  $         2,543,932  $                      -    $       27,010,951  $       25,738,986 0.18%  $                   3,874  $                          -    $                          19,896  $       2,874,421.40 (330,490)$                            $            1,688,078 

March 2021  $         2,489,761  $                      -    $       29,500,712  $       28,255,832 0.17%  $                   3,940  $                          -    $                          23,835  $       3,039,341.54 (549,581)$                            $            1,138,497 
April 2021  $         2,169,454  $                      -    $       31,670,167  $       30,585,440 0.17%  $                   4,265  $                          -    $                          28,100  $       2,592,749.19 (423,295)$                            $               715,203 
May 2021  $         2,511,258  $                      -    $       34,181,425  $       32,925,796 0.17%  $                   4,591  $                          -    $                          32,691  $       2,506,933.37 4,324$                                 $               719,527 
June 2021  $                      -    $                      -    $       34,181,425  $       34,181,425 0.17%  $                   4,943  $                          -    $                          37,634  $                         -    $                                    -    $               719,527 
July 2021  $                      -    $                      -    $       34,181,425  $       34,181,425 0.18%  $                   5,005  $                          -    $                          42,639  $                         -    $                                    -    $               719,527 

August 2021  $                      -    $                      -    $       34,181,425  $       34,181,425 0.18%  $                   4,214  $                          -    $                          46,853  $                         -    $                                    -    $               719,527 
August 2021  $                      -    $     (33,461,898)  $             719,527  $            719,527 0.0023%  $                     1.39  $                 (45,850)  $                            1,004  $                         -    $                                    -    $               719,527 

September 2021  $                      -    $             719,527  $            719,527 0.18%  $                      108  $                            1,112  $                         -    $                                    -    $               719,527 
October 2021  $                      -    $                      -    $             719,527  $            719,527 0.18%  $                      108  $                          -    $                            1,112  $                         -    $                                    -    $               719,527 

November 2021  $                      -    $                      -    $             719,527  $            719,527 0.18%  $                      108  $                          -    $                            1,220  $                         -    $                                    -    $               719,527 
December 2021  $                      -    $                      -    $             719,527  $            719,527 0.18%  $                      108  $                          -    $                            1,328  $                         -    $                                    -    $               719,527 
January 2022  $                      -    $                      -    $             719,527  $            719,527 0.18%  $                      108  $                          -    $                            1,436  $                         -    $                                    -    $               719,527 

O/U Ending Balance  $               719,527 
Cumulative Interest  $                   1,436 

 $               720,963 
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Electric Retail Sales Forecast

ACE - NJ  Feb 2022 Mar 2022 Apr 2022 May 2022 Jun 2022 Jul 2022 Aug 2022 Sept 2022 Oct 2022 Nov 2022 Dec 2022

Distribution MWH - Rate Class

RS 316,134 290,380 250,676 216,637 287,537 435,377 500,993 426,201 261,950 226,422 278,211

MGS Secondary 99,753 91,482 93,221 84,116 102,390 115,419 125,000 125,541 89,900 93,933 91,602

MGS Primary 2,901 2,478 2,619 2,533 2,884 2,986 2,905 3,120 2,244 2,544 2,479

AGS Secondary 139,425 126,599 129,671 118,211 142,529 158,835 169,712 171,847 123,104 129,984 126,736

AGS Primary 46,714 41,403 42,934 40,082 47,226 51,154 52,806 54,625 39,189 42,507 41,439

TGS 84,330 74,967 77,621 72,252 85,372 92,804 96,229 99,268 71,203 76,968 75,034

SPL/CSL 6,852 5,957 5,901 4,881 5,147 5,294 5,923 6,262 5,098 6,190 6,391

DDC 1,190 1,094 1,114 1,002 1,224 1,384 1,504 1,507 1,079 1,124 1,096

697,300 634,359 603,757 539,715 674,309 863,253 955,071 888,371 593,767 579,670 622,988 7,652,558
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ATLANTIC CITY ELECTRIC COMPANY 
BPU NJ No. 11 Electric Service - Section IV                            Revised Sheet Replaces Sheet No. 67 
 

ZERO EMISSION CERTIFICATE (“ZEC”)  
RECOVERY CHARGE 

 
APPLICABILITY: The Zero Emission Certificate Recovery Charge (“Rider ZEC” or “ZEC Charge”) provides a 
charge for the recovery of costs associated with the Zero Emission Certificate Program directed by the Board of 
Public Utilities (“BPU” or “Board”) as detailed below.  The ZEC Charge is applicable to all kWh usage of any Full 
Service Customer or Delivery Service Customer. 
 

Rate Component ($ per kWh) 
 

 Excluding SUT Including SUT 

ZEC Charge $0.004000 $0.004265 

ZEC Reconciliation Charge $(0.000078) $(0.000083) 

Total ZEC Charge $0.003922 $0.004182 
 
 
Pursuant to the BPU’s Zero Emission Certificate Charge Order dated November 19, 2018 in BPU Docket No. 
EO18091003, the Board approved the implementation of a non-bypassable, irrevocable ZEC Charge of $0.004000 
per kWh for all customers.  The ZEC Charge reflects the emission avoidance benefits of the continued operation of 
selected nuclear plants as determined in L. 2018, c. 16 (the “ZEC Law”).  The ZEC Charge has been set at the rate 
specified in the ZEC Law and may be adjusted periodically by the Board, in accordance with the methodology 
provided for in the ZEC Law. 
 
In accordance with the ZEC Law, the proceeds of the ZEC Charge will be placed in a separate, interest-bearing 
account and will be used solely to purchase ZECs and to reimburse the Board for its reasonable, verifiable costs 
incurred to implement the ZEC program. Refunds will be provided to the customers served under each of the 
Company’s rate schedules in proportion to the ZEC Charge revenues contributed by the rate schedule.  
 
The ZEC Charge will become effective upon the issuance of the April 2019 Board Order in BPU Docket No. 
EO18080899.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date of Issue:   Effective Date:   
 
Issued by:  
 
 



ATLANTIC CITY ELECTRIC COMPANY 
BPU NJ No. 11 Electric Service - Section IV        First                           Revised 
Sheet Replaces Sheet No. 67 
 

ZERO EMISSION CERTIFICATE (“ZEC”)  
RECOVERY CHARGE 

 
APPLICABILITY: The Zero Emission Certificate Recovery Charge (“Rider ZEC” or “ZEC Charge”) provides a 
charge for the recovery of costs associated with the Zero Emission Certificate Program directed by the Board of 
Public Utilities (“BPU” or “Board”) as detailed below.  The ZEC Charge is applicable to all kWh usage of any Full 
Service Customer or Delivery Service Customer. 
 

Rate Component ($ per kWh) 
 

 Excluding SUT Including SUT 

ZEC Charge $0.004000 $0.004265 

ZEC Reconciliation Charge $(0.000156000078) $(0.000166000083) 

Total ZEC Charge $0.003844003922 $0.004099004182 
 
 
Pursuant to the BPU’s Zero Emission Certificate Charge Order dated November 19, 2018 in BPU Docket No. 
EO18091003, the Board approved the implementation of a non-bypassable, irrevocable ZEC Charge of $0.004000 
per kWh for all customers.  The ZEC Charge reflects the emission avoidance benefits of the continued operation of 
selected nuclear plants as determined in L. 2018, c. 16 (the “ZEC Law”).  The ZEC Charge has been set at the rate 
specified in the ZEC Law and may be adjusted periodically by the Board, in accordance with the methodology 
provided for in the ZEC Law. 
 
In accordance with the ZEC Law, the proceeds of the ZEC Charge will be placed in a separate, interest-bearing 
account and will be used solely to purchase ZECs and to reimburse the Board for its reasonable, verifiable costs 
incurred to implement the ZEC program. Refunds will be provided to the customers served under each of the 
Company’s rate schedules in proportion to the ZEC Charge revenues contributed by the rate schedule.  
 
The ZEC Charge will become effective upon the issuance of the April 2019 Board Order in BPU Docket No. 
EO18080899.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date of Issue:  December 22, 2020 Effective Date:  January 1, 2021 
 
